Tax indemnity expense

				Unplanned plant shutdowns

not used->

SG&A - NOT USED

						Adjusted SG&A (a) 						Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

										Specialty						Intermediates						Unallocated

										Ingredients						and Solvents						& Other						Total						Source

						SG&A (as reported)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Key items (b)						-						-						-						-

						Adjusted SG&A (non-GAAP)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Adjusted SG&A as a % of sales 						0.0%						0.0%												0.0%

												Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

										Specialty						Intermediates						Unallocated

										Ingredients						and Solvents						& Other						Total

						SG&A (as reported)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Key items (b)						-						-						-						-

						Adjusted SG&A (non-GAAP)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Adjusted SG&A as a % of sales 						0.0%						0.0%												0.0%

Income Statement QTR Analysis

		Analysis of Quarterly Earnings Release

		03-31-19 Quarter Comparison

																Mar. 31				Mar. 31

		INCOME STATEMENT														2019				2018						Inc (Dec)				Flux %

				Sales

				Specialty Ingredients												170				155						15				10%

				Intermediates and Solvents												33				28						5				18%

																203				183						20				11%

				Specialty Ingredients

				 - Volume and mix increased sales by $36 million.

				 - Improved product pricing increased sales by $8 million.

				 - Foreign currency exchange decreased sales by $6 million.

				Intermediates and Solvents

				 - Volume and mix increased sales by $14 million.

				 - Improved product pricing increased sales by $6 million.

				 - Lower volumes and unfavorable mix decreased sales by $7 million.

		Cost of sales

				Specialty Ingredients												413				398						15				4%

				Intermediates and Solvents												67				59						8				14%

				Corporate												-				-						-				0%

																480				457						23				5%

				Specialty Ingredients

				Key items:

				 -  Current quarter included $2 million of restructuring charges.

				 -  Prior year quarter included charges of $6 million for both the fair value adjustment of inventory and for an unplanned plant shutdown in addition to $1 million of restructuring charges.

				Excluding key items:

				 - Increase of $23 due to volume and mix.

				 - Increase of $6 million due to higher costs primarily resulting from raw material inflation.

				 - Decrease of $3 million due to foreign currency exchange.

				Intermediates and Solvents

				Key items:

				 -  Prior year quarter included a $7 million charge for an unplanned plant shutdown.

				Excluding key items:

				 - Increase of $10 from volume and mix.

				 - Increase of $5 million due to higher product costs.

		Selling, general and administrative expense

				Specialty Ingredients												113				117						(4)				-3%

				Intermediates and Solvents												8				8						-				0%

				Corporate												90				32						58				181%

																211				157						54				34%

				Check Row												(105)				(58)						(47)

				Specialty Ingredients

				 - Decrease of $2 million from foreign currency exchange.

				 - Decrease of $2 million in allocated resource costs.

				Intermediates and Solvents

				 - Consistent between quarters

				Corporate

				Primary drivers:

				 - Increase of $50 million due to costs associated with company-wide restructuring activities.

				 - Increase of $14 million due asset impairment charges in the current quarter, including impairments of an office facility and the corporate jet.

				 - Increase of $5 million in environmental expense.

[…]

Tax indemnity expense

				Unplanned plant shutdowns

not used->

SG&A - NOT USED

						Adjusted SG&A (a) 						Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

										Specialty						Intermediates						Unallocated

										Ingredients						and Solvents						& Other						Total						Source

						SG&A (as reported)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Key items (b)						-						-						-						-

						Adjusted SG&A (non-GAAP)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Adjusted SG&A as a % of sales 						0.0%						0.0%												0.0%

												Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

										Specialty						Intermediates						Unallocated

										Ingredients						and Solvents						& Other						Total

						SG&A (as reported)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Key items (b)						-						-						-						-

						Adjusted SG&A (non-GAAP)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Adjusted SG&A as a % of sales 						0.0%						0.0%												0.0%

Income Statement QTR Analysis

		Analysis of Quarterly Earnings Release

		03-31-19 Quarter Comparison

																Mar. 31				Mar. 31

		INCOME STATEMENT														2019				2018						Inc (Dec)				Flux %

				Sales

				Specialty Ingredients												170				155						15				10%

				Intermediates and Solvents												33				28						5				18%

																203				183						20				11%

				Specialty Ingredients

				 - Volume and mix increased sales by $36 million.

				 - Improved product pricing increased sales by $8 million.

				 - Foreign currency exchange decreased sales by $6 million.

				Intermediates and Solvents

				 - Volume and mix increased sales by $14 million.

				 - Improved product pricing increased sales by $6 million.

				 - Lower volumes and unfavorable mix decreased sales by $7 million.

		Cost of sales

				Specialty Ingredients												413				398						15				4%

				Intermediates and Solvents												67				59						8				14%

				Corporate												-				-						-				0%

																480				457						23				5%

				Specialty Ingredients

				Key items:

				 -  Current quarter included $2 million of restructuring charges.

				 -  Prior year quarter included charges of $6 million for both the fair value adjustment of inventory and for an unplanned plant shutdown in addition to $1 million of restructuring charges.

				Excluding key items:

				 - Increase of $23 due to volume and mix.

				 - Increase of $6 million due to higher costs primarily resulting from raw material inflation.

				 - Decrease of $3 million due to foreign currency exchange.

				Intermediates and Solvents

				Key items:

				 -  Prior year quarter included a $7 million charge for an unplanned plant shutdown.

				Excluding key items:

				 - Increase of $10 from volume and mix.

				 - Increase of $5 million due to higher product costs.

		Selling, general and administrative expense

				Specialty Ingredients												113				117						(4)				-3%

				Intermediates and Solvents												8				8						-				0%

				Corporate												90				32						58				181%

																211				157						54				34%

				Check Row												(105)				(58)						(47)

				Specialty Ingredients

				 - Decrease of $2 million from foreign currency exchange.

				 - Decrease of $2 million in allocated resource costs.

				Intermediates and Solvents

				 - Consistent between quarters

				Corporate

				Primary drivers:

				 - Increase of $50 million due to costs associated with company-wide restructuring activities.

				 - Increase of $14 million due asset impairment charges in the current quarter, including impairments of an office facility and the corporate jet.

				 - Increase of $5 million in environmental expense.

[…]

Tax indemnity expense

				Unplanned plant shutdowns

not used->

SG&A - NOT USED

						Adjusted SG&A (a) 						Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

										Specialty						Intermediates						Unallocated

										Ingredients						and Solvents						& Other						Total						Source

						SG&A (as reported)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Key items (b)						-						-						-						-

						Adjusted SG&A (non-GAAP)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Adjusted SG&A as a % of sales 						0.0%						0.0%												0.0%

												Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

										Specialty						Intermediates						Unallocated

										Ingredients						and Solvents						& Other						Total

						SG&A (as reported)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Key items (b)						-						-						-						-

						Adjusted SG&A (non-GAAP)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Adjusted SG&A as a % of sales 						0.0%						0.0%												0.0%

Income Statement QTR Analysis

		Analysis of Quarterly Earnings Release

		03-31-19 Quarter Comparison

																Mar. 31				Mar. 31

		INCOME STATEMENT														2019				2018						Inc (Dec)				Flux %

				Sales

				Specialty Ingredients												170				155						15				10%

				Intermediates and Solvents												33				28						5				18%

																203				183						20				11%

				Specialty Ingredients

				 - Volume and mix increased sales by $36 million.

				 - Improved product pricing increased sales by $8 million.

				 - Foreign currency exchange decreased sales by $6 million.

				Intermediates and Solvents

				 - Volume and mix increased sales by $14 million.

				 - Improved product pricing increased sales by $6 million.

				 - Lower volumes and unfavorable mix decreased sales by $7 million.

		Cost of sales

				Specialty Ingredients												413				398						15				4%

				Intermediates and Solvents												67				59						8				14%

				Corporate												-				-						-				0%

																480				457						23				5%

				Specialty Ingredients

				Key items:

				 -  Current quarter included $2 million of restructuring charges.

				 -  Prior year quarter included charges of $6 million for both the fair value adjustment of inventory and for an unplanned plant shutdown in addition to $1 million of restructuring charges.

				Excluding key items:

				 - Increase of $23 due to volume and mix.

				 - Increase of $6 million due to higher costs primarily resulting from raw material inflation.

				 - Decrease of $3 million due to foreign currency exchange.

				Intermediates and Solvents

				Key items:

				 -  Prior year quarter included a $7 million charge for an unplanned plant shutdown.

				Excluding key items:

				 - Increase of $10 from volume and mix.

				 - Increase of $5 million due to higher product costs.

		Selling, general and administrative expense

				Specialty Ingredients												113				117						(4)				-3%

				Intermediates and Solvents												8				8						-				0%

				Corporate												90				32						58				181%

																211				157						54				34%

				Check Row												(105)				(58)						(47)

				Specialty Ingredients

				 - Decrease of $2 million from foreign currency exchange.

				 - Decrease of $2 million in allocated resource costs.

				Intermediates and Solvents

				 - Consistent between quarters

				Corporate

				Primary drivers:

				 - Increase of $50 million due to costs associated with company-wide restructuring activities.

				 - Increase of $14 million due asset impairment charges in the current quarter, including impairments of an office facility and the corporate jet.

				 - Increase of $5 million in environmental expense.

[…]

Tax indemnity expense

				Unplanned plant shutdowns

not used->

SG&A - NOT USED

						Adjusted SG&A (a) 						Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

										Specialty						Intermediates						Unallocated

										Ingredients						and Solvents						& Other						Total						Source

						SG&A (as reported)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Key items (b)						-						-						-						-

						Adjusted SG&A (non-GAAP)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Adjusted SG&A as a % of sales 						0.0%						0.0%												0.0%

												Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

										Specialty						Intermediates						Unallocated

										Ingredients						and Solvents						& Other						Total

						SG&A (as reported)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Key items (b)						-						-						-						-

						Adjusted SG&A (non-GAAP)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Adjusted SG&A as a % of sales 						0.0%						0.0%												0.0%

Income Statement QTR Analysis

		Analysis of Quarterly Earnings Release

		03-31-19 Quarter Comparison

																Mar. 31				Mar. 31

		INCOME STATEMENT														2019				2018						Inc (Dec)				Flux %

				Sales

				Specialty Ingredients												170				155						15				10%

				Intermediates and Solvents												33				28						5				18%

																203				183						20				11%

				Specialty Ingredients

				 - Volume and mix increased sales by $36 million.

				 - Improved product pricing increased sales by $8 million.

				 - Foreign currency exchange decreased sales by $6 million.

				Intermediates and Solvents

				 - Volume and mix increased sales by $14 million.

				 - Improved product pricing increased sales by $6 million.

				 - Lower volumes and unfavorable mix decreased sales by $7 million.

		Cost of sales

				Specialty Ingredients												413				398						15				4%

				Intermediates and Solvents												67				59						8				14%

				Corporate												-				-						-				0%

																480				457						23				5%

				Specialty Ingredients

				Key items:

				 -  Current quarter included $2 million of restructuring charges.

				 -  Prior year quarter included charges of $6 million for both the fair value adjustment of inventory and for an unplanned plant shutdown in addition to $1 million of restructuring charges.

				Excluding key items:

				 - Increase of $23 due to volume and mix.

				 - Increase of $6 million due to higher costs primarily resulting from raw material inflation.

				 - Decrease of $3 million due to foreign currency exchange.

				Intermediates and Solvents

				Key items:

				 -  Prior year quarter included a $7 million charge for an unplanned plant shutdown.

				Excluding key items:

				 - Increase of $10 from volume and mix.

				 - Increase of $5 million due to higher product costs.

		Selling, general and administrative expense

				Specialty Ingredients												113				117						(4)				-3%

				Intermediates and Solvents												8				8						-				0%

				Corporate												90				32						58				181%

																211				157						54				34%

				Check Row												(105)				(58)						(47)

				Specialty Ingredients

				 - Decrease of $2 million from foreign currency exchange.

				 - Decrease of $2 million in allocated resource costs.

				Intermediates and Solvents

				 - Consistent between quarters

				Corporate

				Primary drivers:

				 - Increase of $50 million due to costs associated with company-wide restructuring activities.

				 - Increase of $14 million due asset impairment charges in the current quarter, including impairments of an office facility and the corporate jet.

				 - Increase of $5 million in environmental expense.

[…]

Tax indemnity expense

				Unplanned plant shutdowns

not used->

SG&A - NOT USED

						Adjusted SG&A (a) 						Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

										Specialty						Intermediates						Unallocated

										Ingredients						and Solvents						& Other						Total						Source

						SG&A (as reported)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Key items (b)						-						-						-						-

						Adjusted SG&A (non-GAAP)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Adjusted SG&A as a % of sales 						0.0%						0.0%												0.0%

												Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

										Specialty						Intermediates						Unallocated

										Ingredients						and Solvents						& Other						Total

						SG&A (as reported)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Key items (b)						-						-						-						-

						Adjusted SG&A (non-GAAP)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Adjusted SG&A as a % of sales 						0.0%						0.0%												0.0%

Income Statement QTR Analysis

		Analysis of Quarterly Earnings Release

		03-31-19 Quarter Comparison

																Mar. 31				Mar. 31

		INCOME STATEMENT														2019				2018						Inc (Dec)				Flux %

				Sales

				Specialty Ingredients												170				155						15				10%

				Intermediates and Solvents												33				28						5				18%

																203				183						20				11%

				Specialty Ingredients

				 - Volume and mix increased sales by $36 million.

				 - Improved product pricing increased sales by $8 million.

				 - Foreign currency exchange decreased sales by $6 million.

				Intermediates and Solvents

				 - Volume and mix increased sales by $14 million.

				 - Improved product pricing increased sales by $6 million.

				 - Lower volumes and unfavorable mix decreased sales by $7 million.

		Cost of sales

				Specialty Ingredients												413				398						15				4%

				Intermediates and Solvents												67				59						8				14%

				Corporate												-				-						-				0%

																480				457						23				5%

				Specialty Ingredients

				Key items:

				 -  Current quarter included $2 million of restructuring charges.

				 -  Prior year quarter included charges of $6 million for both the fair value adjustment of inventory and for an unplanned plant shutdown in addition to $1 million of restructuring charges.

				Excluding key items:

				 - Increase of $23 due to volume and mix.

				 - Increase of $6 million due to higher costs primarily resulting from raw material inflation.

				 - Decrease of $3 million due to foreign currency exchange.

				Intermediates and Solvents

				Key items:

				 -  Prior year quarter included a $7 million charge for an unplanned plant shutdown.

				Excluding key items:

				 - Increase of $10 from volume and mix.

				 - Increase of $5 million due to higher product costs.

		Selling, general and administrative expense

				Specialty Ingredients												113				117						(4)				-3%

				Intermediates and Solvents												8				8						-				0%

				Corporate												90				32						58				181%

																211				157						54				34%

				Check Row												(105)				(58)						(47)

				Specialty Ingredients

				 - Decrease of $2 million from foreign currency exchange.

				 - Decrease of $2 million in allocated resource costs.

				Intermediates and Solvents

				 - Consistent between quarters

				Corporate

				Primary drivers:

				 - Increase of $50 million due to costs associated with company-wide restructuring activities.

				 - Increase of $14 million due asset impairment charges in the current quarter, including impairments of an office facility and the corporate jet.

				 - Increase of $5 million in environmental expense.

[…]

Tax indemnity expense

				Unplanned plant shutdowns

not used->

SG&A - NOT USED

						Adjusted SG&A (a) 						Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

										Specialty						Intermediates						Unallocated

										Ingredients						and Solvents						& Other						Total						Source

						SG&A (as reported)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Key items (b)						-						-						-						-

						Adjusted SG&A (non-GAAP)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Adjusted SG&A as a % of sales 						0.0%						0.0%												0.0%

												Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

										Specialty						Intermediates						Unallocated

										Ingredients						and Solvents						& Other						Total

						SG&A (as reported)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Key items (b)						-						-						-						-

						Adjusted SG&A (non-GAAP)				$		-				$		-				$		-				$		-

						Adjusted SG&A as a % of sales 						0.0%						0.0%												0.0%

Income Statement QTR Analysis

		Analysis of Quarterly Earnings Release

		03-31-19 Quarter Comparison

																Mar. 31				Mar. 31

		INCOME STATEMENT														2019				2018						Inc (Dec)				Flux %

				Sales

				Specialty Ingredients												170				155						15				10%

				Intermediates and Solvents												33				28						5				18%

																203				183						20				11%

				Specialty Ingredients

				 - Volume and mix increased sales by $36 million.

				 - Improved product pricing increased sales by $8 million.

				 - Foreign currency exchange decreased sales by $6 million.

				Intermediates and Solvents

				 - Volume and mix increased sales by $14 million.

				 - Improved product pricing increased sales by $6 million.

				 - Lower volumes and unfavorable mix decreased sales by $7 million.

		Cost of sales

				Specialty Ingredients												413				398						15				4%

				Intermediates and Solvents												67				59						8				14%

				Corporate												-				-						-				0%

																480				457						23				5%

				Specialty Ingredients

				Key items:

				 -  Current quarter included $2 million of restructuring charges.

				 -  Prior year quarter included charges of $6 million for both the fair value adjustment of inventory and for an unplanned plant shutdown in addition to $1 million of restructuring charges.

				Excluding key items:

				 - Increase of $23 due to volume and mix.

				 - Increase of $6 million due to higher costs primarily resulting from raw material inflation.

				 - Decrease of $3 million due to foreign currency exchange.

				Intermediates and Solvents

				Key items:

				 -  Prior year quarter included a $7 million charge for an unplanned plant shutdown.

				Excluding key items:

				 - Increase of $10 from volume and mix.

				 - Increase of $5 million due to higher product costs.

		Selling, general and administrative expense

				Specialty Ingredients												113				117						(4)				-3%

				Intermediates and Solvents												8				8						-				0%

				Corporate												90				32						58				181%

																211				157						54				34%

				Check Row												(105)				(58)						(47)

				Specialty Ingredients

				 - Decrease of $2 million from foreign currency exchange.

				 - Decrease of $2 million in allocated resource costs.

				Intermediates and Solvents

				 - Consistent between quarters

				Corporate

				Primary drivers:

				 - Increase of $50 million due to costs associated with company-wide restructuring activities.

				 - Increase of $14 million due asset impairment charges in the current quarter, including impairments of an office facility and the corporate jet.

				 - Increase of $5 million in environmental expense.